
Service Date: April 8, 2021 

 
 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. ● Lacey, Washington 98503 

 P.O. Box 47250 ● Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 

(360) 664-1160 ● TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711 

Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability. 

 

April 8, 2021 

 

 

NOTICE OF AMENDED ORDER 05 

 

 

 

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of Puget Sound Energy for an Order Approving Proposed 

Request for Proposals,  

Docket UE-200413 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

On May 4, 2020, Puget Sound Energy (PSE or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and 

Transportation Commission (Commission) a draft Request for Proposal (RFP) Regarding All 

Resources in Docket UE-200414, and a draft RFP Regarding Demand Response Programs in 

Docket UE-200413. 

On October 15, 2020, the Commission issued Order 04 in Dockets UE-200413 and UE-200414, 

granting the Motion for Withdrawal and extending the exemption from WAC 480-107-015(3)(b) 

until March 31, 2021, subject to conditions, including a requirement that PSE must submit 

proposed all-source and system wide electric demand response program delivery RFPs and 

accompanying documentation no later than April 1, 2020.  

On March 15, 2021, PSE filed a petition requesting that the Commission extend the deadline for 

PSE to file its RFPs for demand response resources to November 15, 2021. 

On March 25, 2021, the Commission entered Order 05, Granting Petition to Extend Filing 

Deadline (Order 05), which extended the deadline for PSE’s demand response resource RFPs to 

November 15, 2021. However, Order 05 contained a ministerial error that resulted in 

contradictory language about whether the Company should file the RFPs in Docket UE-200413 

or a new docket. To clarify, the RFPs should be filed in a new docket. Accordingly, pursuant to 



DOCKET UE-200413  PAGE 2 

WAC 480-07-875(2),1 the Commission hereby corrects paragraph 10 of Order 05 to the 

following:  

10 We agree with Staff’s recommendation and grant PSE’s Petition with the 

expectation that the Company will fulfill the commitments outlined in its Petition. 

PSE’s Petition specifies that the Company will file its draft DER-targeted RFP by 

November 15, 2021, in this docket. However, we direct the Company to make this 

filing in a new docket.2 This decision is consistent with our direction in Order 04 

requiring PSE to file the draft RFPs to new dockets,3 and we reiterate that same 

direction for the draft RFP to be filed in November. To clarify, the adjustment of the 

scope and due date of the draft DER-targeted RFP does not alter our approval of the 

IE to provide its services for both the all-source RFP and the DER-targeted RFP, as 

was discussed and approved in that petition and order in Docket UE-210037. We 

expect both RFP processes to benefit from the IE’s involvement. 

Amended Order 05 is attached to this notice.  

 

MARK L. JOHNSON 

Executive Director and Secretary 

 

 

  

 
1 WAC 480-07-845(2) authorizes the Commission to act on its own initiative to correct any obvious or 

ministerial errors in orders by notice. 

2 See WAC 480-07-885 Subsequent filings. 

3 Dockets UE-200413 and UE-200414; Order 04, at ¶27. 


